Application for SPECIAL USE PERMIT

Department of Planning and Development Review
Land Use Administration Division
900 E. Broad Street, Room 511
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 646-6304
\ http:/www.richmondgov.com y

Application is hereby submitted for: (check one)
special use permit, new
[0 special use permit, plan amendment

[ special use permit, text only amendment

Project Name/Location

Property Address: 2401 Rosewood Ave Date: 1/19/2023
Parcel |.D. #: W0001070011 Fee: $300.00

Total area of affected site in acres:

(See page 6 for fee schedule, please make check payable to the “City of Richmond”)

Zoning
Current Zoning: rR-6

Richmond 300 Land Use Designation: NH-Mu

Proposed Use

(Please include a detailed description of the proposed use in the required applicant’s report)

Existing Use: Single family home

Is this property subject to any previous land use cases?

Yes No
D If Yes, please list the Ordinance Number:

Applicant/Contact Person: Carmen Foster

Company:

Mailing Address: 2401 Rosewood Ave

City: Richmond State VA Zio Code: 29220
Telephone: (804 ) 503-5848 Fax: _(7)

Email: carmenffoster@gmail.com

Property Owner: Carmen Foster
If Business Entity, name and title of authorized signee:

(The person or persons executing or attesting the execution of this Application on behalf of the Company certifies that he or
she has or have been duly authorized and empowered to so execute or attest.)

Mailing Address:

City: State: Zip Code:
Telephone: ( ) Fax: ( )
Email:

Property Owner Signature: /,,ﬁ/‘”'“'f\- 7’ 12""‘24/

(VAY,
The names, addresses, telephone numbers and signatures of all owners of the property are required. Please attach additional
sheets as needed. If a legal representative signs for a property owner, please attach an executed power of attorney. Faxed or
photocopied signatures will not be accepted.

NOTE: Please attach the required plans, checklist, and a check for the application fee (see Filing Procedures for special use permits)

SUP Application CITY OF RICHMOND 1



February 6, 2023

Department of Planning and Development Review
Land Use Administration Division

900 East Broad Street, Room 511

Richmond, Virginia 23219

Telephone (804) 646-6304

Re: 2401 Rosewood Ave - Special Use Permit Plan Amendment

Carmen Foster (“Applicant”), property owner of 2401 Rosewood Avenue (“the property”), is applying for a special use permit plan
amendment to move forward in the zoning approval process. A second floor bathroom addition was constructed (foundation, framing
and veneer) between June and October 2022. Initial plans for this construction was to be 3’ (36 inches) from the property line.

After a post-plat survey was conducted in November 2022, it was revealed that this addition measured to be approximately 31 inches
from the property line. Therefore, a request to have a side yard setback of at least 2°7” (31 inches) for the purposes of this
post-construction addition is desired.

Zoning Ordinance Factors are addressed below:

A. Effect on Safety, Health, Morals and General Welfare of the Community.

The proposed changes will not have a negative effect on the neighborhood. The applicants have worked to design and build a
structure that is compatible with the architectural integrity of the homes on this block. This property was the only home that
did not have a rear addition. Now, it does. It is assumed this new addition will positively impact the property value on this,
and other neighborhood, home(s).

B. Effect on the Streets, Roads, Alleys and Public Ways and Places.
There will be no adverse effect on the streets.

C. Effects on the Hazards from Fire, Panic and Other Dangers.
There will be no adverse effect hazards from fire, panic, or other dangers.

D. Effect of Crowding of Land and Concentration of Population.
The proposed improvements will not change the density of the underlying zoning.

E. Effect on Schools, Parks, Playgrounds, Water Supplies, Sewage Disposal, Transportation and Other Public
Improvements.
The property is served by public water and sewer. The demands of the City services will not be affected as the property will

remain for residential use.

F. Effect on Adequate Light and Air.
The proposed improvements will not adversely affect the light and air of the adjoining parcel.

Thank you for reviewing this request.
Sincerely,

Carmen Foster
Owner, 2401 Rosewood Ave



This is to certify to the PURCHASER/OWNER shown hereon, and his TITLE INSURER and Lender, that on
11-19-2022 | made an Accurate survey of the premises shown hereon and that there are no easements or
encroachments visible on the ground other than those shown hereon. This survey has been made without the
benefit of a title search and is subject to any uses recorded and unrecorded and other pertinent facts in which

a title search may disclose. Copies of this plat without the certifying surveyor's seal with an original signature
are INVALID.
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Building Permit - Approved Construction Documents
Under general authority of the Building Code, this approved set of construction documents shall
be kept on the job site at all times and shall not be altered without approval from the Building
Official. This permit does not approve any Electrical, Mechanical or Plumbing work. This approval - °
does not relieve the builder from complying with manufacturer instructions, Virginia Uniform
Statewide Building Code and City of Richmond regulations whether noted, implied or omitted.

Approved Plans_20220506 2401 Rosewood Ave_BLDR-lO3731-2022
|06/13/2022 2:58:20 PM ' S

Reviewed per the 2018 Virginia Residential Code.
The code can be read at the link below.
https://codes.iccsafe.org/content/VRC2018P2

Print plans at 24" x 36", Arch

27°=0"

13°=-8"

13°=11 1/2”

LOT COVERAGE

Total Lot: - 2570 SF
Exisiting Lot Coverage: 1225.24 SF
Allowable Coverage: 1413.5 SF
Allowable Addition Space: 188.26 SF
Proposed Addition Space: 180.50 SF

Where you are installing new exterior walls or new
materials on existing exterior walls, please be aware per
Table R302.1(1) in the 2018 Virginia Residential Code,
walls with a fire separation distance less than 5 feet shall
have a 1hr rating.

No new openings are allowed in walls with a fire
separation distance less than 3'.

Projections with a fire separation distance less than 5 feet
shall have 1 hr rating on the underside or be constructed
with heavy timber or fire-retardant-treated wood.

Exterior wall penetrations with a fire separation distance
less than 3 feet shall be protected per Section R302.4.
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Site Plan
1/8” = 1'-0”

Notes:

1. The finish grade around the structure shall
slope away from the foundation a minimum of
6” for a minimum distance of 10 feet (5%).
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Reviewed per the 2018 Virginia Residential Code.
The code can be read at the link below. -
https://codes.iccsafe.org/content/VRCZOlSPZ

Official. This permit does not approve any Electrical, Mechanical or Plu
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Building Permit - Approved Construction Documents
Under general authority of the Building Code, this approved set of construction documents shall
be kept on the job site at all times and shall not be altered without approval from the Building

mbing work. This approval

does not relieve the builder from complying with manufacturer instructions, Virginia Uniform
Statewide Building Code and City of Richmond regulations whether noted, implied or omitted.
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2401 Rosewood Avenue
Building Permit Plans

Owner Engineer Property Information
Carmen Foster Obsidian, Inc. Parcel ID W0001070011
2401 Rosewood Avenue Charles R. Field, P.E. Zoning R-6
Richmond, VA, 23220 417 North 22nd Street Use Residential
: _Richmond, VA 23223 o Setbacks Front Yard = 15’ maximum
.804.647.1589 o : Side Yard = 5 feet
-obsidianrva@gmail.com .- Rear Yard = 5 feet

Lot Coverage < 55%
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Building Permit - Approved Construction Documents

Under general authority of the Building Code, this approved set of construction documents shall

be kept on the job site at all times and shall not be altered without approval from the Building _
JOfficial. This permit doés not approve any Electrical, Mechanical or Plumbing work. This approval -

does not relieve the builder from complying with manufacturer instructions, Virginia Uniform

Statewide Building Code and City of Richmond regulations whether noted, implied or omitted.

Approved Plans_20220506_2401 Rosewood Ave BLDR-103731-2022
|06/13/2022 2:57:59 PM S

Reviewed per the 2018 Virginia Residential Code.
The code can be read at the link below.
https://codes.iccsafe.org/content/VRC2018P2

Print plans at 24" x 36", Arch

Rof)m Area Table

Fouhdation

Storage

Name

Gym/Media Room

Hall
Office
Garage

First Floor

Living Room

Great Room

Kitchen
Foyer

1/2 Bath

Closet

Stairwell

Storage

Gar:a..ge Second
Office

Floor

1/2 Bath

Second Floor
Linen
Bath
Master

Bedroom

Walk-In

Laundry

Linen

Bedroom 1

Bedroom 2

Bedroom 3

Grahd total

Area

500 SF
192 SF
101 SF
57 SF
217 SF
1067 SF

196 SF
292 SF
151 SF
187 SF
23 SF
5 SF
13 SF
217 SF
1084 SF

202 SF
34 SF
236 SF

6 SF

90 SF
262 SF
47 SF
19 SF
7 SF

139 SF
139 SF
73 SF
782 SF
3170 SF

NCS Sheet Ident.ification Standards

Discipline Designators Sheet Type Designator
General -Sheet list, symbols, code summary 0  General: Symbol legend, abbreviations, general notes
Hazardous Materials Abatement, handling, etc. ' 1 Plans ' .
Survey / Mapping ' ' 2 Elevations
Geotechnical 3 Sections .
Civil 4 large Scale Drawings: plans, elevations, sections
Landscape 5  Details ' '
Structural 6  Schedules and Diagrams
Architectural 7 User Defined (Calculations for Obsidian, Inc.)
Interiors 8  User Defined
Eauipment 9 3D drawings: isometric, perspective, photos
Fire Protection
Plumbing
Process
Mechanical
Electrical . - -
Distributed Energy Sheet Seauence Number
Telecommunications
Resource Existing conditions / buildings Sheet Type Designator

ONXIT A SMETOUTTIO—X2LFOTLSTIO

Other Disciplines
Contractor / Shop Drawings
Operations .

Discipline Desingator

0.1

General Notes

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.

17.

The structure will be constructed in accordance with the 2018 edition of the "Virginia Residential Code”,
the Virginia Statewide Uniform Building Code and the applicable City of Richmond ordinances.
The contractor is responsible for compliance with City, State and Federal job site safety reauirements.
These plans are being provided without the benefit of external review by a third party. The client accepts
responsibility for plans as drawn and will notify designer of any deficiencies that may be encountered during
plan review or construction. If the contractor or contractors agent discovers missing or in complete details
or conflicting items of work, they are obliged to call these items to the attention of the designer. Failure to
do so may result in the designer disallowing any claims for cost incurred due to these deficiencies.
The contractor shall verify all dimensions and conditions prior to start of work, and any discrepancies will
immediately be brought to the attention of the engineer. . .
Glazing in windows shall be tempered if the bottom edge is less than 18 above floor, in walls enclosing
bathtub or showers, within 24” of arc of either vertical edge of a door, or less than 36” above the plane of
stairways or landings. Glazing in all fixed and operable panels of swinging, sliding and bifold doors shall be
tempered. E E
Carbon monoxide alarm shall be installed outside of each separate sleeping area in the immediate vicinity of
the bedrooms in dwelling units within which fuel-fired appliances are installed and in dwelling units that
have attached garages. The carbon monoxide detector shall comply with NFPA 720 and UL 2075.
Enclosed accessible space under stairs shall have walls, under-stair surface, and any soffits protected on
the enclosed side with 1/2” gypsum board.
The structure shall be protected from subterranean termites by one of the following methods or a
combination of these methods: ' . .

. Chemical termiticide treatment, as provided in Section R318.2.

+  Termite baiting system installed and maintained according to the label.

o Pressure-preservative-treated wood in accordance with the provisions of Section R317.1.

o Naturally durable termite-resistant wood.

o  Physical barriers as provided in Section R318.3 and used in locations as specified in Section

R317.1.

ALl lumber unless otherwise noted is to be Southern Pine No. 2.
There will not be a fire sprinkler system. _
There is no proposed fire detection system or alarm.
The occupancy is Residential Group R-3. '
The construction type is V-B.
There are 3 stories. .
The house is located in Climate Zone 4.
VRC 2018 minimum insulation and fenestration reauirements:

+  Fenestration U-factor : 0.35

o Ceiling R-value : 49

«  Wood frame wall R-value : 15 cavity or 13 + 1 continuous

+ Mass wall R-value : 8/13

o  Floor R-value : 19

+ Basement wall R-value : 10/13

o Slab R-value & depth: 10, 2ft

+ Crawlspace wall R-value : 10/13
Load criteria:

+  Bearing soil capacity = 1500 psf*

o  Floor live load = 40 psf

o  Floor dead load = 10 psf

 Roof live load = 20 psf

 Roof dead load = 10 psf

« Snow loads = 20 psf

« Basic Wind speed = 115 mph

+  Seismic Category: B.

o  Exposure: B.

In lieu of a complete geotechnical evaluation, the load-bearing values in Table R401.4.1 has been assumed.

Scope of Work

Scope of work will generally consist of the renovation to an existing structure
in accordance with these plans and the Virginia Residential Code, 2018.
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General Notes

Exterior

Framing

1.

10.
11.
12.

13.

14.
15.

16.

17.
18.
19.
20.

21.
22.

23.

The general contractor and each trade contractor shall be reauired to
check and be responsible for conformance of these plans with all
reauirements of the Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code in force
at the time of construction, local ordinances & construction
reauirements, and manufacturers recommendations prior to beginning
work and during construction.

During construction the contractor may expose conditions that are
unstable or unsafe. If the contractor finds such conditions, he shall
take emergency action to stabilize the conditions and notify the owner
and architect immediately.

The drawings are diagrammatic, intending to outline general design
reauirements only and are not intended to be complete in all details.
specific implementation of the plans shall be the responsibility of the
general contractor.

The general contractor and each trade contractor shall protect theirs
and others work from damage due to their operation and shall repair or
replace, as reauired, all damaged work to the satisfaction of the owner.
Protect existing construction to remain. If existing construction to
remain is damaged during construction, the contractor shall repair or
replace damaged areas to match the original condition.

Measurements and working conditions for all work shall be taken at the
site and coordinated with connecting work with each other trade
contractor. All walls are drawn @ 4» width with dimension taken edge
to edge. Adjust as needed for prefabricated tubs, stairs, and other
appliances.

Each trade contractor shall verify these drawings before laying out or
proceeding with work and shall be held responsible for any errors
resulting from their failure to exercise such verification.

The general contractor is responsible for coordination of the design of
the site, HVAC, plumbing, and electrical trade contractors. Any
plumbing, HVAC, or electric diagrams included in this plan are only
provided as a guide to placement, not necessarily the the final
placement.

Smoke detectors are reauired in each bedroom or sleeping space and in
adjacent entry space and on each level of the dwelling.

Exterior details (eg: columns, shutters, decorative items, etc.) Are
shown for illustrative purposes only. Window and door grill patterns are
illustrative only and will be determined by the manufacturer of the
window specified or by the general contractor. The general contractor
and trade contractor will determine final placement and materials for all
exterior details as well as reauirements for exposure of siding reveal
and other items that may be fastened to the exterior cladding or
veneer.

Exterior detail may vary as predicted in elevation drawings. Field
conditions and material variabilities or selections may affect final
feature considerations and design.

Sawn lumber shall be identified by a grade mark of an accredited lumber

grading or inspection agency and have design values certified by an

accreditation body that complies with DOC PS 2o.

Glued-laminated timbers shall be manufactured and identified as

reauired in ANSI/AITC A190.1 and ASTM D 3737.

All framing lumber unless otherwise noted shall be SP #2 or better and

have a minimum fb=1,200 psi, fv=90 ps, and e=1,400,000 PSI. All

laminated veneer lumber shall have minimum fb=2,800 psi, fv=285 psi, and

€=2,000,000 psi.

Wood structural panel sheathing shall conform to DOC PS 1, DOC PS

2 or, when manufactured in Canada, CSA 0437 or CSA 0325. Panels

shall be identified for grade, bond classification, and performance

category by a grade mark.

Truss drawings on architectural plans are intended to be diagrammatic

only. Sealed manufacturer’s truss drawings are reauired to be submitted

with these drawings.

Braced wall panels to be placed in accordance with IRC sRée02.10 or

engineer design as indicated on plan. Where IRC proscriptive methods

are used and indicated on plan minimum dimension of panel will govern

placement of rough openings for openings in exterior and interior walls

and may override center dimension of opening shown.

Where access is provided to attic areas over two story homes where a

future room may be constructed first floor walls to be framed in

accordance with IRC §R603.2.1 and tables R602.3(5) and R602.3.1.

Rafters framed to ridge members (ridge, hip, valley) labeled beam are

reauired to be mechanically fastened with minimum Simpson A35 or

eaual.

Where applicable temporary truss bracing will be the responsibility of

the general contractor and his agents and will follow recommendations

of the truss plate institute’s guide »BCSI 1-03 Guide to Good Practice

for Handling, Installing, & Bracing of Metal Plate Connected Wood

Trusses.”

Exterior walls of woodframe construction shall be designed and

constructed in

accordance with the provisions of Chapter 6 and Figures R602.3(1) and

R602.3(2), or in accordance with AWC NDS.

Components of exterior walls shall be fastened in accordance with

Tables R602.3(1) through R602.3(4).

Wall sheathing shall be fastened directly to framing members and, where

placed on the exterior side of an exterior wall, shall be capable of

resisting the wind pressures listed in Table R301.2(2) adjusted for

height and exposure using Table R301.2(3) and

shall conform to the reauirements of Table R602.3(3).

Wall sheathing used only for exterior wall covering purposes shall

comply with Section R703.

Studs shall be continuous from support at the sole plate to a support

at the top plate to resist loads perpendicular to the wall. The support

shall be a foundation or floor, ceiling or roof diaphragm or shall be

designed in accordance with accepted engineering practice.

o Jack studs, trimmer studs and cripple studs at openings in walls
that comply with Tables R602.7(1) and R602.7(2).

The size, height and spacing of studs shall be in accordance with Table

R602.3.(5).

Studs shall be minimum Southern Pine No. 2 grade lumber.

Wood stud walls shall be capped with a double top plate installed to

provide overlapping at corners and intersections with bearing partitions.

End joints in top plates shall be offset not less than 24 inches.

Joints in plates need not occur over studs. Plates shall be not less

than 2-inches nominal thickness and have a width not less than the

width of the studs.

Studs shall have full bearing on a nominal 2-by or larger plate or sill

having a width not less than to the width of the studs.

Footing

10.
11.
12.

13.

Since the house is not located in a shrink swell area, in lieu of a
complete geotechnical evaluation, the load-bearing values shall be
assumed to be 1500psi as per Table R401.4.1.

Except where otherwise protected from frost, foundation walls, piers

and other permanent supports of buildings and structures shall be

protected from frost by one or more of the following methods:

a. Extended below the frost line specified in Table R301.2.(1), 18”.

b. Constructed in accordance with Section R403.3.

c. Constructed in accordance with ASCE 32.

d. Erected on solid rock.

Exceptions:

a. Protection of freestanding accessory structures with an area of 600
sauare feet (56 m2) or less, of light-frame construction, with an
eave height of 10 feet (3048 mm) or less shall not be reauired.

b. Protection of freestanding accessory structures with an area of 400
sauare feet (37 m2) or less, of other than light-frame construction,
with an eave height of 10 feet (3048 mm) or less shall not be
reauired.

c. Decks not supported by a dwelling need not be provided with
footings that extend below the frost line.

The footings shall be placed on clean undisturbed soil or compacted fill

verified by an independent engineering firm.

The design does not allow for variation in bearing unless otherwise

noted.

Concrete to be minimum compressive strength of 3000psi and shall

comply with Section R608.5.1 concrete material reauirements as

referenced by IRC §R402.2

Concrete shall be placed with a slump of 4”

Concrete exposed to weather shall have 6% air entrainment.

Concrete shall be thoroughly compacted and vibrated during placement

and around embedded items and into corners of forms.

All reinforcing bar placed in concrete shall have a minimum 3” cover to

all edges.

Reinforcing bars shall be deformed conforming to ASTM A-615, grade

60 (fy-60 ksi)

Do not backfill against walls retaining earth until masonry or concrete

has cured for 28 days.

Backfill shall be placed in 8” loose layers and compacted to 95% of dry

density in accordance with ASTM De9s.

Foundation

Drainage

1.

Grout collar joint solid in composite masonry foundation wall

construction under all bearing points where indicated on plan.

In areas where columns or posts are shown on foundation plan the CMU

cells shall be filled solid.

Brick columns supporting raised decks and porches shall be filled solid

from footing to cap.

Foundation walls that retain earth and enclose interior spaces and

floors below grade shall be dampproofed from the higher of (a) the top

of the footing or (b) 6 inches below the top of the basement floor, to

the finished grade. Masonry walls shall have not less than 3/8 inch

portland cement parging applied to the exterior of the wall. The parging

shall be dampproofed in accordance with one of the following:

a. Bituminous coating.

b. Three pounds per sauare yard of acrylic modified cement.

c.  One-eighth-inch coat of surface-bonding cement complying with
ASTM C ss7.

d. Any material permitted for waterproofing in Section R406.2.

AlL sills in contact with masonry to be pressure treated (PT) material.

Fasteners in contact with PT material to be hot dipped galvanized

conforming to ASTM A153 except foundation bolts greater than

1/27dia.

Wood sill plates shall be anchored to the foundation with minimum 1/2-

inch diameter anchor bolts spaced a maximum of 6 feet on center or

approved anchors or anchor straps spaced as reauired to provide

eauivalent anchorage to 1/2-inch-diameter (12.7 mm) anchor bolts. Bolts

shall extend a minimum of 7 inches into concrete or grouted cells of

concrete masonry units. The bolts shall be located in the middle third

of the width of the plate. A nut and washer shall be tightened on each

anchor bolt. There shall be a minimum of two bolts per plate section

with one bolt located not more than 12 inches or less than seven bolt

diameters from each end of the plate section.

Foundation walls that retain earth and enclose interior spaces and

floors below grade shall be dampproofed from the higher of (a) the top

of the footing or (b) 6 inches below the top of the basement floor, to
the finished grade. Masonry walls shall have not less than 3/8-inch

Portland cement parging applied to the exterior of the wall. The parging

shall be dampproofed in accordance with one of the following:

«  Bituminous coating: three pounds per sauare yard (1.63 kg/m2) of
acrylic modified cement.

¢ One-eighth-inch coat of surface-bonding cement complying with
ASTM Css7.

o Other approved methods or materials.

o Exception: Parging of unit masonry walls is not reauired where a
material is approved for direct application to the masonry

Drains shall be provided around concrete or masonry foundations that

retain earth and enclose habitable or usable spaces located below

grade. Drainage tiles, gravel or crushed stone drains, perforated pipe or
other approved systems or materials shall be installed at or below the

top of the footing or below the bottom of the slab and shall discharge

by gravity or mechanical means into an approved drainage system.

Gravel or crushed stone drains shall extend not less than 1 foot beyond

the outside edge of the footing and 6 inches above the top of the

footing and be covered with an approved filter membrane material. The
top of open joints of drain tiles shall be protected with strips of
building paper. Except where otherwise recommended by the drain
manufacturer, perforated drains shall be surrounded with an approved
filter membrane or the filter membrane shall cover the washed gravel or
crushed rock covering the drain. Drainage tiles or perforated pipe shall
be placed on not less than 2 inches of washed gravel or crushed rock
not less than one sieve size larger than the tile joint opening or
perforation and covered with not less than 6 inches of the same
material.

Window wells and bulkhead enclosures shall be designed for proper

drainage by connecting to the building’s foundation drainage system.

Surface drainage shall be diverted to a storm sewer conveyance or

other approved point of collection that does not create a hazard. Lots

shall be graded to drain surface water away from foundation walls. The
grade shall fall a minimum of 6 inches within the first 10 feet.

o Exception: Where (ot lines, walls, slopes or other physical barriers
prohibit 6 inches of fall within 10 feet, drains or swales shall be
constructed to ensure drainage away from the structure.

Impervious surfaces within 10 feet of the building foundation shall be

sloped a minimum of 2 percent away from the building.

Reviewed per the 2018 Virginia Residential Code.
The code can be read at the link below.
https://codes.iccsafe.org/content/VRC2018P2
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Ventilation

Crawlspace

1.

The under-floor space between the bottom of the floor joists and the

earth under the building shall have ventilation openings through

foundation walls or exterior walls. The minimum net area of ventilation

openings shall be not less than 1 sauare foot for each 150 sauare feet

of under-floor space area. One such ventilating opening shall be within

3 feet of each corner of the building.

Ventilation openings shall be covered for their height and width with

any of the following materials provided that the least dimension of the

covering shall not exceed 1/4 inch (6.4 mm):

o  Perforated sheet metal plates not less than 0.070 inch thick.

« Expanded sheet metal plates not less than 0.047 inch thick.

«  Cast-iron grill or grating.

o  Extruded load-bearing brick vents.

. Hardware cloth of 0.035 inch wire or heavier.

. Corrosion-resistant wire mesh, with the least dimension being 1/8
inch thick.

Roof

Roofing

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Enclosed attics and enclosed rafter spaces formed where ceilings are
applied directly to the underside of roof rafters shall have cross
ventilation for each separate space by ventilating openings protected
against the entrance of rain or snow.

Ventilation openings shall have a least dimension of 1/16 inch minimum
and 1/4 inch maximum.

Ventilation openings having a least dimension larger than 1/4 inch (6.4
mm) shall be provided with corrosion-resistant wire cloth screening,
hardware cloth or similar material with openings having a least
dimension of 1/16 inch minimum and 1/4 inch maximum.

Reauired ventilation openings shall open directly to the outside air.
The minimum net free ventilating area shall be 1/150 of the area of the
vented space.

Where eave or cornice vents are installed, insulation shall not block the
free flow of air. Not less than a 1-inch space shall be provided between
the insulation and the roof sheathing and at the location of the vent.
Ventilators shall be installed in accordance with manufacturer’s
instructions.

Installation of ventilators in roof systems shall be in accordance with
the reauirements of Section R903.

Installation of ventilators in wall systems shall be in accordance with
the reauirements of Section R703.1.

The home shall have a controlled method of water disposal from roofs
that will collect and discharge roof drainage to the ground surface not
less than 5 feet (1524 mm) from foundation walls or to an approved
drainage system.
Ice and water shield shall be applied at the eaves to 24” inside the
exterior wall line. All valley’s to be lined with ice and water shield or
eauivalent.
Drip edge shall be installed on all roof edges. Install drip edge on eaves
first with underlayment installed over the drip edge. Install drip edge on
rakes after underlayment is installed, with the drip edge fastened over
the
Underlayment. Joints in drip edge shall be lapped minimum 2 in with the
upslope piece lapped over the down slope piece. Install fastener 8 in to
10 in on center, approximately 1-3/4 in (44 mm) from the outside edge
of the drip edge
Rafters shall be framed not more than 11/2-inches offset from each
other to ridge
board or directly opposite from each other with a gusset plate as a tie.
Ridge board shall be not less than 1-inch nominal thickness and not
less in depth than the cut end of the rafter.
At valleys and hips there shall be a valley or hip rafter not less than
2-inch nominal thickness and not less in depth than the cut end of the
rafter.
Hip and valley rafters shall be supported at the ridge by a brace to a
bearing partition or be designed to carry and distribute the specific load
at that point.
Where the roof pitch is less than three units vertical in 12 units
horizontal (25-percent slope), structural members that support rafters
and ceiling joists, such as ridge beams, hips and valleys, shall be
designed as beams.
Where ceiling joists are not connected to the rafters at the top wall
plate, joists connected higher in the attic shall be installed as rafter
ties, or rafter ties shall be installed to provide a continuous tie.
Where ceiling joists are not parallel to rafters, rafter ties shall be
installed. Rafter ties shall be not less than 2 inches by 4 inches
(nominal), installed in accordance with the connection reauirements in
Table R802.5.1(9), or connections of eauivalent capacities shall be
provided.
Where ceiling joists or rafter ties are not provided, the ridge formed by
these rafters shall be supported by a wall or girder designed in
accordance with accepted engineering practice.
Collar ties or ridge straps to resist wind uplift shall be connected in
the upper third of the attic space with 4-10d box (3” x 0.128”); or
3-10d common (3" x 0.148”); or 4-3" x 0.131” nails faced nailed to each
rafter.
Collar ties shall be not less than 1 inch by 4 inches (nominal), spaced
not more than 4 feet on center.
Ends of ceiling joists shall be lapped not less than 3 inches or butted
over bearing partitions or beams and toenailed to the bearing member.
Where ceiling joists are used to provide resistance to rafter thrust,
lapped joists shall be nailed together in accordance with Table
R802.5.1(9) and butted joists shall be tied together in a manner to
resist such thrust.
Joists that do not resist thrust shall be permitted to be nailed in
accordance with Table R602.3(1).
Wood structural panels shall conform to DOC PS 1, DOC PS 2, CSA
0437 or CSA 0325, and shall be identified for grade, bond
classification and performance category by a grade mark or certificate
of inspection issued by an approved agency. Wood structural panels
shall comply with the grades specified in Table R503.2.1.1(1).
Roofing material dead loads based on:

40 yr composite shingle: 3.0 lbs/saft

auarried slate: 11 lbs/saft

concrete tile: 12.5 lbs/saft

Decks

1. Decks to be constructed in accordance with the IRC Section R507 in

force at the issuance of the building permit as illustrated by the
American Forest and Paper Associations Guide for Prescriptive
Residential Wood Deck Construction (https://awc.org/codes-
standards/publications/dcas)

Stairways

1. Width. Stairways shall be not less than 36 inches in clear
width at all points above the permitted handrail height and
below the reauired headroom height. The clear width of
stairways at and below the handrail height, including treads
and landings, shall be not less than 311/2 inches where a
handrail is installed on one side and 27 inches where handrails
are installed on both sides.

2. Headroom. The headroom in stairways shall be not less than 6
feet 8 inches measured vertically from the sloped line adjoining
the tread nosing or from the floor surface of the landing or
platform on that portion of the stairway.

3. Vertical rise. A flight of stairs shall not have a vertical rise
larger than 151 inches between floor levels or landings.

4. Risers. The riser height shall be not more than 8 1/4” inches.
The riser shall be measured vertically between leading edges of
the adjacent treads. The greatest riser height within any flight
of stairs shall not exceed the smallest by more than 3/8 inch.
Risers shall be vertical or sloped from the underside of the
nosing of the tread above at an angle not more than 30
degrees from the vertical. At open risers, openings located
more than 30 inches, as measured vertically, to the floor or
grade below shall not permit the passage of a 4-inch-diameter
sphere.

5. Treads. The tread depth shall be not less than 9 inches. The
tread depth shall be measured horizontally between the
vertical planes of the foremost projection of adjacent treads
and at a right angle to the tread’s leading edge. The greatest
tread depth within any flight of stairs shall not exceed the
smallest by more than 3/8 inch.

6. Nosings. Nosings at treads, landings and floors of stairways
shall have a radius of curvature at the nosing not greater than
9/16 inch (14 mm) or a bevel not greater than 1/2 inch (12.7
mm). A nosing projection not less than 3/4 inch (19 mm) and
not more than 11/4 inches (32 mm) shall be provided on
stairways. The greatest nosing projection shall not exceed the
smallest nosing projection by more than 3/8 inch (9.5 mm)
within a stairway.

7. Landings. There shall be a floor or landing at the top and
bottom of each stairway. The width perpendicular to the
direction of travel shall be not less than the width of the
flight served. For landings of shapes other than sauare or
rectangular, the depth at the walk line and the total area shall
be not less than that of a auarter circle with a radius eaual to
the reauired landing width. Where the stairway has a straight
run, the depth in the direction of travel shall be not less than
36 inches (914 mm).

8. Handrails. Handrails shall be provided on not less than one
side of each flight of stairs with four or more risers. Handrail
height, measured vertically from the sloped plane adjoining the
tread nosing, or finish surface of ramp slope, shall be not less
than 34 inches and not more than 38 inches. Handrails shall
not project more than 41/2 inches on either side of the
stairway. Handrails adjacent to a wall shall have a space of
not less than 1 1/2” inches between the wall and the
handrails. Handrails shall be continuous for the full length of
the flight, from a point directly above the top riser of the
flight to a point directly above the lowest riser of the flight.
Handrail ends shall be returned or shall terminate in newel
posts or safety terminals. Reauired handrails shall be of one of
the following types or provide eauivalent graspability.

a. Type I. Handrails with a circular cross section shall have
an outside diameter of not less than 11/4 inches and not
greater than 2 inches. If the handrail is not circular, it
shall have a perimeter of not less than 4 inches and not
greater than 61/4 inches and a cross section of not more
than 21/4 inches.

b. Type Il. Handrails with a perimeter greater than 61/4
inches shall have a graspable finger recess area on both
sides of the profile. The finger recess shall begin within
3/4 inch measured vertically from the tallest portion of
the profile and have a depth of not less than 5/16 inch
within 7/8 inch below the widest portion of the profile.
This reauired depth shall continue for not less than 3/8
inch to a level that is not less than 13/4 inches below the
tallest portion of the profile. The width of the handrail
above the recess shall be not less than 11/4 inches and
not more than 23/4 inches.
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LOT COVERAGE

Total Lot: -
Exisiting Lot Coverage:
Allowable Coverage:

Allowable Addition Space:
Proposed Addition Space:

257d SF
1225.24 SF
1413.5 SF

188.26 SF
180.50 SF

Where you are installing new exterior walls or new

materials on existing exterior walls, please be aware per
Table R302.1(1) in the 2018 Virginia Residential Code,
walls with a fire separation distance less than 5 feet shall

have a 1hr rating.

No new openings are allowed in walls with a fire
separation distance less than 3'.

Projections with a fire separation distance less than 5 feet
shall have 1 hr rating on the underside or be constructed

with heavy timber or fire-retardant-treated wood.

Exterior wall penetrations with a fire separation distance
less than 3 feet shall be protected per Section R302.4.
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Notes:

1. The finish grade around the structure shall
slope away from the foundation a minimum of
6” for a minimum distance of 10 feet (5%).
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does not relieve the builder from complying with manufacturer instructions, Virginia Uniform
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	Property Address: 2401 Rosewood Ave
	Date: 1/19/2023
	Parcel ID: W0001070011
	Fee: $300.00
	Total area of affected site in acres: 
	Current Zoning: R-6
	Richmond 300 Land Use Designation: NH-MU
	Existing Use: Single family home
	undefined: 
	ApplicantContact Person: Carmen Foster
	Company: 
	Mailing Address: 2401 Rosewood Ave
	City: Richmond
	State: VA
	Zip Code: 23220
	Telephone: 804
	undefined_2: 503-5848
	Fax: 
	undefined_3: 
	Email: carmenffoster@gmail.com
	Property Owner: Carmen Foster
	If Business Entity name and title of authorized signee: 
	Mailing Address_2: 
	City_2: 
	State_2: 
	Zip Code_2: 
	Telephone_2: 
	undefined_4: 
	Fax_2: 
	undefined_5: 
	Email_2: 
	Application Type: Choice1
	Prevous Land Use Case: No


